## PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS February 20, 2024

The Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, met in regular session pursuant to adjournment. Present: Chairperson Lori Meacham Ginapp, Vice Chairperson Chris Watts, Supervisor Casey Callanan (via phone), and various members of the public.

Chairperson Meacham Ginapp convened the meeting at 8:30 a.m.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to approve today's agenda and minutes for the February 12, 2024 regular session and the February 12, 2024 special session. Motion passed unanimously.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to approve claims. Motion passed unanimously.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to approve the payroll register for period ending 02/10/2024. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Callanan seconding, to adopt Resolution 2024-21, WHEREAS, the following payroll change requests were submitted to the Board of Supervisors for review; and, WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, has reviewed and considered the change requests as follows:

Department Name
Pay Change Effective Date
Sheriff Paige Wickert
\$22.00/hourly 02/14/2024

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County does hereby approve the requests as shown above and directs the Auditor to make the necessary adjustments to the payroll. Motion passed unanimously.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to approve the Clerk's Monthly Report of Fees. Motion passed unanimously.

Watts moved with Callanan seconding, to abate taxes on parcel 07-03-351-037-00 in the amount of \$614. Motion passed unanimously.

Chairperson Meacham Ginapp opened the public hearing on Change of Zone for Benson at 8:35 a.m.

Watts moved with Callanan seconding, to close the public hearing. Motion passed unanimously.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to adopt Resolution 2024-22, WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Planning & Zoning Commission, after study, has recommended that the change of zoning classification of a certain area hereinafter described, upon the application of Aaron P. Benson, be made, and WEHREAS, the final public hearing has been held with notice as required by law. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors that Ordinance No. 15, Article 5.2, of the Zoning Ordinance of Cerro Gordo County, lowa, is hereby amended by changing the district boundaries thereof so as to change the classification of the following described property from A-1 Agricultural District to A-2 Agricultural Residence District on the following described real estate, to-wit:

The North 253 Feet of the East 376.89 Feet of Lot One (1), Mastre's First Subdivision, Cerro Gordo County. Motion passed unanimously.

Callanan moved with Watts seconding, to adjourn at  $8:37\ a.m.$ 

Various tabulations, reports, correspondence and other documents that were presented at today's meeting are placed on file with the supplemental minutes.

Chairperson Lori Meacham Ginapp Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Adam V. Wedmore, Auditor Cerro Gordo County